2025 to discuss operations of the Company and other general corporate matters which included the following: 

1. Approval to increase in authorised share capital of the company from the present Rs.100,00,00,000  (Rupees 

one hundred crores) divided into 8,50,00,000 (eight crore fifty lakhs) equity shares of the face value of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees ten) each and 15,00,000 (fifteen lakhs) cumulative redeemable preference shares of the face 
value of Rs.100/- (Rupees one hundred) each to Rs.125,00,00,000  (Rupees one hundred  and twenty five 
crores) divided into 11,00,00,000 (eleven crores) equity shares of the face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees ten) each 
and 15,00,000 (fifteen lakhs) cumulative redeemable preference shares of the face value of Rs.100/- (Rupees 
one hundred) each and that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be altered accordingly. 

2. Approval to issue 1,65,00,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”)

[...]

Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately)  

1,65,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 
10/- each at a price of Rs. 100/- 
(including a premium of Rs. 90) 
per equity share aggregating to 
Rs. 165,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Sixty Five Crores 
only)  

2,75,00,000 Convertible 
Warrants of Rs. 10/- each at a 
price of Rs. 100/- (including a 
premium of Rs. 90) per equity 
share aggregating to Rs. 
275,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred and Seventy Five 
Crores only)  

Names of the investors As per Annexure – II As per Annexure – III 
Post allotment of securities: 
outcome of the subscription 

Fully paid up before allotment 25% of the total consideration 
of the Warrants shall be 
payable at the time of